MANUAL
MG-DSxxx series
AC Servo Drivers
DS Series AC Servo Systems
Features
Strong Overload Capability

0 Password
1.User password is 315 to set or change parameters.
2.Motor type code is 385.
0-9999 315
1 Motor Type Code
1. Corresponding to different drives and motors with
different power in the same series.
2. The different motor type code has different default
parameters. If you want to use the function of recovering the
default parameter, please make sure your current
parameter is correct.
3.If want to edit the current parameter, please set the motor
type code PA0 to 385 firstly.
80-90 80ST-M02430
3 Initial Display Status
0: Display the current motor speed
1:Display the current position is 5-bit low .
2：Display the current position is 5-bit high .
3：Display position command(command pulse
accumulation) is 5-bit low.
4: Display position command(command pulse
accumulation) is 5-bit high.
5:Display position deviation is 5-bit low.
6.Display position deviation is 5-bit high .
7.Display motor torque
8.Display motor current
9.Display current control mode
10.Display current temperature
11.Display speed command
12.Display torque command
13.Display absolute position of the rotor is 5-bit low .
14.Display absolute position of the rotor is 5-bit high .
15.Display input terminal state
16.Display output terminal state
17.Display encoder input signal
18.Display voltage value of main line of main circuit
19.Display alarming code
20.Display logic chip version number
21.Display the actuation state of the relay
22.Display external voltage state
0-23 0
4 Controlling Method
Through this number you can set drive controlling method:
0: position control mode
1: speed control mode
2: test running control mode
3: JOG control mode
6:torque control mode
0/1/2/3/6 0
5 Velocity Proportional Gain
1.set the proportional gain of speed loop regulator.
2.The value is bigger, the gain is higher and rigidity is
5-2000Hz 150
stronger. The parameter value is set according to your exact
servo driving system model and the load. Generally, the
greater the load inertia, the bigger the value.
3.Please set a little high value if the system condition does
not generate oscillation.
6 Velocity Integral Constant
1.To set the integration time constant.
2.The value is smaller, the integral speed is faster and the
ability of system in resisting deviation is stronger.But if it is
too small, it will happen over controlling.
1-1000ms 75
9 Position Proportional Gain
1.To set the proportional gain of position loop regulator.
2.The value is bigger, the gain is higher and its rigidity is